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Honorable Stanley Menefee

Chairman, Limestone County Commission

310 West Washington Street

Athens, AL  35611

Counties – Public Meetings – Rules of Order – Sunshine Law

The state “Open Meetings Law” grants citizens the right to be present at meetings of a public body, but does not grant citizens an absolute right to express their views at public meetings.  Citizens may be allowed to express their views at meetings of a public body within the guidelines and restrictions established by the public body.

Dear Mr. Menefee:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


The Limestone County Commission respectfully requests that your Office reconsider its ruling in Opinion 98-00074, and issue a new opinion clarifying whether an individual has an unbridled right to express views at a public meeting and what rights a public body has in establishing guidelines for public participation at its meetings.

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


It was concluded in Opinion No. 98-00074 that an individual may express views at a meeting of the county commission subject to guidelines and regulations promulgated by the county commission concerning public participation at its meetings.  That opinion is modified to the extent it conflicts with this opinion.


Section 13A-14-2 of the Code of Alabama, the state “Open Meet​ings Law,” grants citizens the right to be present at meetings of public bodies except when the name or character of an individual is involved.  ALA. CODE § 13A-14-2 (1994); Miglionico v. The Birmingham News Company, 378 So. 2d 677, 680 (Ala. 1979).  The law does not mention a citizen’s right to participate in the meetings of a public body.


A public body has the right to determine whether public comments will be allowed, except in those cases where the law requires a public hearing.  While the law does not mention public participation at meetings of a public body, it is good public policy to allow citizens and taxpayers to express their views within guidelines and restrictions established by that body.  Order and decorum must be maintained at public meetings, and because of time, place, or other constraints, it may be impossible to allow every citizen to express himself on each and every issue at every meeting. Even when the public body decides public comment is needed, a citizen does not have an unbridled right to express his views at a public meeting.


A public body has the authority to establish guidelines and restric​tions for public participation at its meetings.  The public body can deter​mine the extent to which public participation will be allowed at meetings and at which meetings public participation will take place.  A public body may limit the time a citizen is allowed to speak, and may limit the number of citizens allowed to participate at a particular meeting.  A public body may also require prior notice from citizens wishing to be heard.  Expres​sion by citizens can be restricted to matters on an agenda adopted by the public body.  This is not an exhaustive list of the types of guidelines and restrictions that may be adopted by a public body to regulate public par​ticipation at its meetings.

CONCLUSION


The state “Open Meetings Law” grants citizens the right to be pres​ent at meetings of a public body, but does not grant citizens an absolute right to express their views at public meetings.  Citizens may be allowed to express their views at meetings of a public body within the guidelines and restrictions established by the public body.  Attorney General’s Opinion No. 98-00074 is hereby modified to the extent that it conflicts with this opinion.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact James R. Solomon, Jr., of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/LKO/jho

M4.98C


